

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES



---

In the Matter of	)	<b>PUBLIC</b>
	)	
THE NORTH CAROLINA [STATE] BOARD	)	DOCKET NO. 9343
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

**RESPONDENT'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

**Counsel for Respondent:**

Noel L. Allen  
Alfred P. Carlton, Jr.  
M. Jackson Nichols  
Catherine E. Lee  
Brenner A. Allen, of counsel  
Jackson S. Nichols, of counsel  
Allen and Pinnix, P.A.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Post Office Drawer 1270  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602  
Telephone: 919-755-0505  
Facsimile: 919-829-8098  
Email: [nallen@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:nallen@allen-pinnix.com)  
[mjn@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:mjn@allen-pinnix.com)  
[acarlton@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:acarlton@allen-pinnix.com)  
[clee@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:clee@allen-pinnix.com)  
[ballen@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:ballen@allen-pinnix.com)  
[jsn@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:jsn@allen-pinnix.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	
A.	Under the appropriate rule of reason analysis, the State Board has not committed an antitrust violation.....	3
i.	Complaint Counsel did not meet its burden of showing that the State Board’s challenged conduct had an unreasonable anticompetitive effect.....	3
a.	The State Board did not commit a <i>per se</i> violation of the Sherman Act; its actions should be judged according to the traditional rule of reason test.....	4
b.	The State Board’s actions are lawful under the rule of reason.....	7
ii.	The nexus of the State Board’s challenged conduct was not in and did not affect interstate commerce.....	15
iii.	Complaint Counsel did not establish liability because it has not properly defined the relevant market.....	15
B.	Complaint Counsel failed to prove collusion among State Board members in violation of the antitrust laws.....	19
i.	There was no credible evidence of a conspiracy between State Board members, or between State Board members and North Carolina dentists, to engage in the challenged conduct.....	20
ii.	Complaint Counsel did not establish collusion among State Board members based solely on the State Board’s composition.....	29
iii.	The State Board’s challenged actions were not taken to suppress competition and were a legitimate law enforcement activity taken in response to a <i>prima facie</i> violation of the North Carolina Dental Practice Act.....	27
C.	The legal remedies sought by Complaint Counsel exceed Congressional authorization and would violate the U.S. Constitution.....	29

i. The relief sought by Complaint Counsel exceeds the FTC’s authority under the FTC Act and violates the Tenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	30
ii. The relief sought by Complaint Counsel violates the U.S. Constitution’s Commerce Clause.....	33
III. CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Amer. Chiropractic v. Trigon Healthcare</u> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004).....	26
<u>Amer. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	20
<u>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</u> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	12
<u>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</u> , 370 U.S. 325 (1962).....	16
<u>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	5
<u>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</u> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	4
<u>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</u> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	5-6, 10, 13, 20
<u>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</u> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999).....	18
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	11
<u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	31
<u>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</u> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	39
<u>Hawkins v. North Carolina Dental Soc’y</u> , 355 F.2d 718 (4th Cir. 1966).....	35
<u>Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l Inc.</u> , 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<u>Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</u> , 626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16
<u>Leahy v. North Carolina Bd. of Nursing</u> , 346 N.C. 775 (1997).....	32
<u>Levine v. Cent. Fla. Med. Affiliates, Inc.</u> , 72 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1996).....	7
<u>Maris Distrib. Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 302 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2002).....	16
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	22
<u>Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC v. Rite Aid Corp.</u> , No. 98-2847, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 21487 (4th Cir. Sept. 7, 1999).....	23
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</u> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	20

**Cases (cont.)**

National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Board of Regents, 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....5

National Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....4-5

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....30-32

North Carolina v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., 537 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1976).....29

Oksanen v. Page Mem. Hosp., 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991).....24-26

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....34

Petersburg Cellular P'ship v. Bd. of Supervisors of Nottoway County,  
205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000).....35-36

Precision Piping & Instruments, Inc. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,  
951 F.2d 613 (4th Cir. 1991).....22-23

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....30-31

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc., 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....16

Semler v. Oregon State Bd. of Dental Examiners, 294 U.S. 608 (1935).....32-33

United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,  
550 U.S. 330 (2007).....33-34

United States v. Brown Univ., 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....6

Viazis v. Amer. Ass'n of Orthodontists, 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002).....25

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....31-32

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1.....1-3, 15, 20, 24

15 U.S.C. § 45.....1, 20, 36

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22.....2, 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29.....9, 29

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40.....29

**Statutes (cont.)**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40.1.....29

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-634.....10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A.....31

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-4.....8, 31

**Other Authorities**

U.S. CONST. art. I § 8, cl. 3.....2, 30, 33-36

U.S. CONST. amend. X.....30-33

Federal Trade Commission, *The Truncated or “Quick Look” Rule of Reason*,  
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/opp/jointvent/3Persepap.shtm>  
(last visited April 22, 2011).....4-5

Federal Trade Commission, *Commentary Re: Louisiana House Bill 687*  
(May 1, 2009) ..... 14
